
For requests for further information 
Contact: Nikki Bishop  
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 7th September, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 

 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 June 

2023. 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 There is no facility to allow questions by members of the public at meetings of the 

Scrutiny Committee. However, a period of 10 minutes will be provided at the 
beginning of such meetings to allow members of the public to make a statement on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the committee, subject to individual speakers 
being restricted to 3 minutes. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 
 
 

5. Safer Cheshire East Partnership Overview  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
 To provide Committee Members with an overview of the Safer Cheshire East 

Partnership (SCEP) including the revised SCEP terms of reference. 
 

6. Overview and Scrutiny of the Domestic Abuse Homicide Review  (Pages 21 - 62) 
 
 To scrutinise the Safer Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP) Action Plans and 

recommendations in respect of the Domestic Homicide Review.  
 

7. Quality Account 2022-23 - East Cheshire NHS Trust  (Pages 63 - 110) 
 
 For the Committee to provide commentary on the East Cheshire NHS Trust Quality 

Account 2022-23. 
 

8. Suicide Prevention Update  (Pages 111 - 160) 
 
 To receive an update from Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust on suicide 

prevention.  
 

9. Proposed Relocation of Community Services - Poynton  (Pages 161 - 172) 
 
 To receive an update from NHS Cheshire and Merseyside on the proposed relocation 

of community services in Poynton. 
 

10. Delivery of the new Integrated Care System  (Pages 173 - 180) 
 
 To receive an update on the establishment of the Cheshire and Merseyside 

Integrated Care system. 
 

11. Evaluation of 2022/23 Winter Plan  (Pages 181 - 196) 
 
 To receive an update on the delivery of the 2022/23 Winter Plan. 

 
12. Work Programme  (Pages 197 - 200) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Anderson, S Adams, J Bratherton, D Brown, B Drake, 
H Moss, J Priest, H Seddon, M Simon, J Smith, J Smith, R Vernon (Vice-Chair) and 
L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 29th June, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
Councillor R Vernon (Vice Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, S Adams, J Bratherton, H Moss, H Seddon, M Simon 
and D Clark 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care  
Shelley Brough, Director of Commissioning  
Brian Reed, Statutory Scrutiny Officer  
Katie Small, Democratic Services Manager 
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer  

 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Laura Egerton, Deputy Chief Nursing Officer, MCHT 
Laura McVeigh, Head of Nursing, Engagement & Wellbeing, MCHT  
Maddy Lowry, Associate Director (Cheshire East), CWP  
Kate Daly-Brown, Director of Nursing and Quality 

 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Smith, Julie 
Smith and Brian Drake. 
 
Councillor Dawn Clarke was present as substitute.  
 
Discussion took place about the potential for some Councillors to regularly 
offer apologies for absence from Scrutiny Committee meetings, which was 
a matter of concern to Committee members. There was consensus from 
the Committee that the Head of Democratic Services and Governance, in 
consultation with the Group Administrators, should give consideration to 
this in order to identify a suitable solution.  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness, in relation to agenda item 6 (Quality Account 
2022-23 Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust) 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Councillor Wardlaw declared that she occasionally worked for the 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
In the interests of openness, Councillor Seddon declared that she worked 
in an office-based role for AstraZeneca, a pharmaceutical company based 
in Cheshire East.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 16 March 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public registered to speak.  
 

5 QUALITY ACCOUNT 2022-23 MID CHESHIRE HOSPITALS NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST  
 
Laura Egerton, Deputy Chief Nursing Officer and Laura McVeigh, Head of 
Nursing, Engagement & Wellbeing attended the Committee meeting and 
delivered a presentation which provided an overview of the key challenges 
and achievements outlined within the Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust Quality Account 2022-23. It was highlighted that the 
Coronavirus Pandemic recovery remained a key challenge for the Trust 
during 2022-23 however there were a number of achievements that had 
been celebrated and referred to within the Quality Account 2022-23.  
 
The Committee noted that the Central Cheshire Integrated Care 
Partnership had introduced Urgent Crisis Response into the community 
which enabled patients to have access to care from Therapists and 
Advanced Clinical Practitioners 8am-8pm 7 days a week. It was reported 
that the impact on staff deployment and wellbeing had been minimal as a 
result of additional investment into the service, recruiting an additional six 
FTEs to ensure a 7-day service could be appropriately staffed. It was 
reported that the Trust was in a positive position in relation to its overall 
staffing levels with a significant cohort of students taking up positions in 
September 2023. It was noted that the Trust anticipated that it would have 
no vacancies from September 2023.  
 
It was reported that during 2022-23 the Trust launched an Improvement 
Matters Strategy to provide a structured approach to problem-solving and 
a clear and consistent framework for all improvement activity. It was noted 
that over 600 staff and patients were engaged in the development of the 
vision for quality and improvement aims. The Committee queried the 
percentage of staff engaged versus the percentage of patients and how 
this was undertaken. Laura Egerton committed to providing a written 
response.  

Page 4



 
The Committee noted the steps taken by the Trust to demonstrate its 
commitment to Dementia care and the support in place for patients with 
Dementia who were admitted to hospital. The Committee was pleased to 
learn that the Trust had specialist support in place (Head of Nursing for 
Adult Safeguarding and a Dementia Care Specialist Nurse) and that there 
was a specific pathway in place for patients with Dementia which was 
tailored to the individual patients needs in consultation with relatives. The 
Committee queried how the Dementia pathway was conveyed back to 
GPs, carers and the wider community. Laura Egerton committed to 
providing a written response.  
 
The Committee was pleased to learn of the additional steps being taken by 
the Trust to improve the End-of-Life Service. It was confirmed that the 
Trust was working closely with the End-of-Life Partnership and 
progressing to implement the SWAN model, used to support and guide the 
care of patients and their loved ones during end-of-life care, and 
afterwards. The Committee queried what the five priorities for End-of-Life 
Care were, as referred to within the Quality Account 2022-23. Laura 
Egerton committed to providing a written response.   
 
The Committee referred to the ongoing NHS backlog issues and 
requested that an update on waiting times be provided by the Trust. Laura 
Egerton committed to following this up with operational colleagues.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Mid Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trusts’ Quality 
Account 2022-23 be received and noted. 

 
6 QUALITY ACCOUNT 2022-23 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL 

PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST  
 
Maddy Lowry, Associate Director Cheshire East attended the Committee 
meeting and delivered a presentation which provided an overview of the 
key challenges and achievements outlined within the Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 2022-23. The 
Committee noted the wide range of services provided by the Trust 
throughout 2022-23 and its key achievements and challenges. The 
Committee was pleased to learn that the Care Quality Commission had 
rated the Trust ‘Good’ overall with ‘Outstanding’ for caring and ‘Good’ for 
all other key requirements (safe, effective, responsive and well-led).  
 
An update was provided on two new mental health crisis cafes which were 
opened in February 2022 in Crewe and Macclesfield. The Committee was 
pleased to hear how these cafes had formed a vital part of improving 
experience of urgent mental health support and queried what additional 
steps the Trust could take to assist more individuals
[...]
 improve patient experience and waiting times.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Quality Account 2022-23 presentation be received and noted. 
 

2. Maddy Lowry to be invited to a future Committee meeting to present 
the Autism Strategy. 

 
7 UPDATE ON THE RETURN OF INPATIENT INTRAPARTUM SERVICES 

TO MACCLESFIELD DISTRICT GENERAL HOSPITAL  
 
Kate Daly-Brown, Director of Nursing and Quality attended Committee to 
provide an update on plans to safely return full intrapartum care to 
Macclesfield District General Hospital (DGH). 
 
The Committee was informed that intrapartum services at Macclesfield 
DGH were suspended in March 2020 in preparation for the surge in critical 
care linked to the COVID-19 pandemic. The service was suspended 
initially for a six-month period as a result of limited anaesthetic capacity 

Page 6



within the Trust, however this suspension was subsequently extended a 
further three times following assessments against the approved recovery 
criteria. It was confirmed that whilst intrapartum services at the hospital 
had been suspended, the Trust had continued to deliver home births and 
provided antenatal and postnatal care.  
 
The Committee was pleased to learn that the Trust had achieved its 
targets to allow the safe reinstatement of intrapartum services to 
Macclesfield DGH and that services officially returned on Monday 26 June 
2023 and eight babies had been successfully delivered at the hospital to 
date.  
 
The Committee noted that the Trust had committed to completing a post 
implementation review following a three-month period of service delivery. 
Committee Members requested that the findings of this review be 
presented to the Scrutiny Committee at the appropriate time as Members 
were keen to ensure that services at Macclesfield DGH remained 
sustainable.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report on intrapartum services at Macclesfield DGH be 
received and noted. 

 
8 SAFER CHESHI
[...]
resented on SCEP going forward as 

Cheshire East Council no longer had Portfolio Holders under the 

Committee System. It was agreed that this would be referred to the Head 

of Governance and Democratic Services to investigate how this position 

could be appointed to in consultation with Group Administrators.  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Safer Cheshire East Partnership Annual Report 2022-23 
and Strategic Intelligence Assessment be received and noted. 

 
 

9 APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS, 
PANELS, BOARDS AND JOINT COMMITTEES  
 
Consideration was given to the report which sought approval from the 
Scrutiny Committee to appoint members to the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee.  
 
It was proposed and seconded and subsequently carried that Cllr Wardlaw 
be confirmed as the Conservative representative for Cheshire East. 
 
It was proposed and seconded and subsequently carried that Cllr Vernon 
be confirmed as the Labour representative for Cheshire East.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1. Appoints the membership of the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care System Joint Health Scrutiny as follows: 
Conservative 1. Labour 1.  
 

2. Notes the ‘Protocol for the Joint Health Scrutiny Arrangements’ 
attached as appendix 1 to the report. 

  
 

10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee Work Programme. It was 
confirmed that an update from the North West Ambulance Service had 
been added to the Committee Work Programme for its meeting in 
December 2023. 

Page 8



 
Committee Members put forward the following potential items for the Work 
Programme: 
 

- Dentistry capacity to accept new patients, particularly young 
children. 

- Pharmacracy provision across the Borough following the update 
provided to Committee in March around Lloyds Pharmacy closures 
and the recent announcement that Boots would be closing 300 
stores across the UK over the next 12 months.  

- 
[...]
referred option. It is acknowledged that this is an imperfect solution to a 
challenging situation but given the overriding requirement to continue to provide a safe 
service in a suitable clinical environment, it will be progressed.

4. Services to move outside of Poynton from November as a temporary measure (with a      
consideration for a long-term option).

 

 
 

Preferred Option

P
age 171



Patient & Staff Engagement Plan
Next Steps

The following next steps will now be taken:

- A co-ordinated Communications plan to be devised and enacted for both patients and 
staff.

- A further assessment of options to help mitigate any issues of travel and public 
transport to be undertaken in partnership with Local Authority colleagues.

- Work with colleagues from Cheshire East ICB, Primary Care and Local Authority to 
understand any future risks to clinical accommodation and how they are best 
mitigated.

 
 

P
age 172



                                                                  
 
CHESHIRE EAST SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Page 1 of 7 

 

Title of Report: 
 

Update on the establishment of the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care system 

Report Number  SC/20/22-23 

Date of meeting: 
 

7 September 2023 

Written by: 
 

Mark Wilkinson 

Contact details: 
 

mark.wilkinson@cheshireandmerseyside.nhs.uk 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Is this report for: Information    X Discussion   X Decision    

Why is the report 
being brought to the 
board? 
 

As requested, to update on the establishment of a Cheshire and 
Merseyside wide Integrated Care System with a particular focus on 
work and implications in Cheshire East. 
 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities this report 
relates to?  

Creating a place that supports health and wellbeing for everyone 
living in Cheshire East  
Improving the mental health and wellbeing of people living and 
working in Cheshire East  
Enable more people to live well for longer   
All of
[...]
, doubling from January 2023 to March 2023, but remaining below the numbers 
seen June-September 2022

P
age 195



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2023-24 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Report 
Reference 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Title Purpose of Report Lead Officer 

Consultation 
and 

Engagement 
Process and 

Timeline 

Equality 
Impact 

Assessment 

Corporate Plan 
Priority 

Part of 
Budget and 

Policy 
Framework 

Exempt 
Item and 

Paragraph 
Number 

SC/13/22-23 07/09/2023 
Overview and Scrutiny 
of the Domestic Abuse 

Homicide Review 

To scrutinise the Safer 
Cheshire East Partnership 
(SCEP) Action Plans and 

recommendations in respect 
of the Domestic Homicide 

Review. 

Director of 
Adult Social 

Care 
No No Fair No No 

SC/20/2022-
23 

07/09/2023 
Delivery of the 

Integrated Care System 

To receive an update from 
Cheshire and Merseyside 
NHS on the delivery of the 

new ICS and success of the 
Winter Plan. 

Director of 
Commissioning 
and Integration 

No No Open; Fair No No 

SC/10/2023-
24 

07/09/2023 
Evaluation of 2022-23 

Winter Plan 

To receive an update on the 
delivery of the 2022/23 

Winter Plan. 

 

Director of 
Commissioning 
and Integration 

No No Open, Fair  No No 

SC/05/2022-
23 

07/09/2023 
Suicide Prevention 

Update from Cheshire 
and Wirral Partnership 

To receive an update from 
Cheshire and Wirral 

Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust on the Cheshire and 
Merseyside commissioned 

group for patients specifically 
prone to suicidal tendencies. 

Director of 
Commissioning 
and Integration 

No No Open; Fair No No 

SC/05/23-24 07/09/2023 
Quality Account 2022-23 

- East Cheshire NHS 
Trust 

For the Committee to provide 
commentary on the East 

Cheshire NHS Trust Quality 
Account 2022-23. 

Director of 
Commissioning 
and Integration 

Yes Yes Open; Fair Yes No 

SC/07-23-24 07/09/2023 
Safer Cheshire East 

Partnership Overview 

To provide Committee 
Members with an overview of 

[...]

post implementation review 
of the return of intrapartum 

maternity services to 
Macclesfield District General 

Hospital. 

Director of 
Commissioning 
and Integration 

No No Open; Fair No No 

 

SC/14/2022-
23 

TBC Fire Safety Presentation 

To receive a presentation on 
fire safety across Cheshire 

East.  
# meeting to be held at 

Safety Central. 

Director of 
Commissioning 
and Integration 

No No Open; Fair No No 

P
age 198



Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2023-24 

 

OFFICIAL 

SC/21/2022-
23 

TBC 
Future of Congleton War 
Memorial and Knutsford 

Cottage Hospital 
TBC 

Director of 
Commissioning 
and Integration  

No No Open; Fair No No 

 

P
age 199



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Safer Cheshire East Partnership Overview
	6 Overview and Scrutiny of the Domestic Abuse Homicide Review
	Executive Summary DHR for Pam (002)
	7 minute briefing - PAM (003) (004)

	7 Quality Account 2022-23 - East Cheshire NHS Trust
	Quality Account 22-23 letter East Cheshire Trust

	8 Suicide Prevention Update
	CHAMPS Suicide-Prevention-Strategy-2022-2027
	CHAMPS SP Strategy Action Plan

	9 Proposed Relocation of Community Services - Poynton
	10 Delivery of the new Integrated Care System
	11 Evaluation of 2022/23 Winter Plan
	V4 EVALUATION Cheshire East Place System Winter Plan 2022.23 Scrutiny Sept 23 v1

	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 7th September, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, S Adams, J Bratherton, D Brown, B Drake, H Moss, 
H Seddon, J Smith, J Smith and P Redstone. 
 
VISITING MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Cllr M Beandland, Poynton West and Adlington Ward Member 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Shelley Brough, Director of Commissioning and Integration  
Richard Christopherson, Locality Manager Community Safety  
Sandra Murphy, Head of Adults Safeguarding  
Katie Small, Democratic Services Manager 
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Paul Devlin, Deputy Director of Nursing and Quality – East Cheshire Trust 
Mike Caulfield, Nurse Consultant for Acute Care and Non-Medical Approved 
Clinician, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust 
Simon Goff, Chief Operating Officer – East Cheshire Trust 
Dean Grice, Thriving and Prevention Programme Lead – NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside 
Mark Wilkinson, Cheshire East Place Director  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Margaret Simon. 
Councillor Patrick Redstone was present as substitute.  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Wardlaw 
declared that she occasionally worked for the Cheshire and Wirral 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
In the interests of openness, Councillor Seddon declared that she worked 
in an office-based role for AstraZeneca, a pharmaceutical company based 
in Cheshire East. 



 
In the interests of openness, in relation to agenda item 9 (Proposed 
relocation of community services – Poynton), Cllr Adams declared that she 
was a patient at Schoolhouse Surgery, Disley and that she was also a 
member of the Patient Participation Group at the surgery. 
 
Councillor Julie Smith, in the interests of openness, declared that was a 
pharmacy dispenser for Well Pharmacies.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 29 June 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public registered to speak.  
 

5 SAFER CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP OVERVIEW  
 
Richard Christopherson, Locality Manager – Community Safety, attended 

the Committee meeting and delivered a presentation which provided an 

overview of the Safer Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP). It was noted that 

the SCEP included a number of statutory partners including the Council, 

Police, Fire and Probation who co-produced a three-year plan to deliver 

against the identified Community Safety priorities.  

The Committee was pleased that the priorities for SCEP included domestic 

abuse, exploitation, cybercrime, knife crime, fly tipping, gypsy and 

travellers, prevent and channel and substance misuse. The Committee 

queried knife crime statistics for Cheshire East and if this had improved 

over the last year. It was highlighted that whilst knife crime was not 

considered to be a significant problem in Cheshire East, there were six 

knife crime incidents in Crewe last year. Members noted that this led to the 

Knife Angel project undertaken earlier this year, the assessment of the 

impact that this has had on the community would be shared at the October 

SCEP meeting.  

The Committee were pleased to note that all new and existing holders of 

Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licences required completion of mandatory 

safeguarding training. Members queried the total number of non-Cheshire 

East licenced taxi drivers in the Borough, if the same sanctions applied to 

non-Cheshire East registered drivers and if all licences given out by 

Cheshire East for taxi services were to a Cheshire East registered 

supplier. Richard Christopherson committed to providing a written 

response.  



The Committee highlighted that fly-tipping across the Borough was a 

problem and queried how many reports of fly-tipping in Cheshire East had 

resulted in a successful prosecution. Richard Christopherson committed to 

providing a written response.   

The Committee discussed the partnership arrangements between 

Cheshire East and the Police. It was agreed that a training session for 

members on County Lines, delivered by senior Cheshire East officers 

alongside Police colleagues, would be beneficial. Richard Christopherson 

agreed to pursue this and ensure the Committee were kept informed of 

progress.  

An update was provided on the SCEP membership and the previous 

suggestion for a member of Scrutiny be invited to join the SCEP. The 

Committee agreed not to pursue this in light of the conflict this would have 

on the Committee Members ability to scrutinise SCEP matters in future 

Scrutiny meetings. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the update provided be noted. 

2. Member training on County Lines to be progressed. 

 
6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OF THE DOMESTIC ABUSE HOMICIDE 

REVIEW  
 
Sandra Murphy, Head of Adult Safeguarding, attended the Committee 

meeting and presented the Domestic Abuse Homicide Review report 

regarding ‘PAM’. The Committee noted that the Domestic Homicide 

summary report had been written by an independent author and had 

recently been approved and by the Home Office, and published on the 

SCEP website following a long-delay as a result of the COVID-19 

pandemic.  

The Committee noted that there were currently five domestic homicide 

reviews being overseen by Cheshire East and ‘PAM’ was the first review 

to be approved. Nationally, there had been 108 Domestic Homicide 

Reviews published in England in 2020/2021 with 14 of these taking place 

in the Northwest.  

Members queried the involvement of the Police and communication 

between partner agencies when a case of domestic abuse was reported. 

Members were concerned that domestic abuse incidents were often repeat 

offences in the same property, by the same individuals and asked at what 

point Cheshire East and other key agencies took action. It was confirmed 

that the Police completed a vulnerable person’s accident form which would 

be shared with the Cheshire East Domestic Abuse Hub (a 24-hour service) 

where the level of risk would be assessed and appropriate action taken. It 

was highlighted that the responsibility of raising awareness of domestic 



abuse was shared and not one single organisation/persons responsibility. 

Sandra Murphy agreed to share the link to the Domestic Abuse Hub with 

Committee members.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That the report be received and noted. 

 
7 QUALITY ACCOUNT 2022-23 - EAST CHESHIRE NHS TRUST  

 
Paul Devlin, Deputy Director of Nursing and Quality, attended the 

Committee meeting and delivered a presentation which provided an 

overview of the key challenges and achievements outlined within the East 

Cheshire Trust Quality Account 2022-23.  

The Committee was disappointed to learn that the Trust had not met its 

cancer diagnosis and treatment targets (31 and 62 days) and queried what 

steps the Trust would take to improve this. It was reported that a detailed 

improvement plan had been developed to oversee improvements in 

practice and performance including additional capacity being delivered in 

breast services to support a reduction in the 2 week wait times and the 

maintenance of this standard. It was noted that the Trust Cancer 

Improvement Plan would be overseen by the Trust Cancer Board. 

It was noted that the number of nursing vacancies had reduced during 

2022-23 with 78 Registered Nurses being welcomed to the Trust however, 

safer staffing levels had remained difficult. The Committee were pleased 

that the Trust had employed a Head of Nursing for Safer Staffing and 

Workforce to work with clinical teams to ensure safe staffing levels were 

achieved.  

The Committee queried how many patients were discharged into care 

homes (community beds) rather than being sent home from hospital. It 

was highlighted that this was often the result of a patient needing further 

rehabilitation and/or further social care assessment to identify an 

appropriate care package prior to being allowed home and that such 

support was best conducted within the community rather than in hospital. 

Paul Devlin committed to providing a written response on the number of 

hospital discharges to care homes.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That the update provided be noted. 

 

2. Paul Devlin to share a list of acronyms with the Committee.  

  

 
8 SUICIDE PREVENTION UPDATE  

 
Mike Caulfield, Nurse Consultant for Acute Care and Non-Medical 

Approved Clinician, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust attended 



the Committee meeting and provided an update on suicide prevention 

including the Cheshire and Merseyside 2022-27 Suicide Prevention 

Strategy which was overseen by CHAMPS. The Committee noted the 

aspirations of the C&M 2022-27 Suicide Prevention Strategy for the region 

to be a place where all suicides were prevented, where people did not 

consider suicide as a solution to the difficulties they faced and where 

people had hope for the future.  

The Committee noted the work being undertaken to build suicide safer 

communities across Cheshire East and that postvention support was a key 

priority of the strategy, offering effective support services across Cheshire 

and Merseyside to those individuals affected by suicide.  

Committee Members queried the role of various agencies in regulating 

information on social platforms. The Committee was pleased to learn that 

the Online Safety Bill would ensure platforms had systems and processes 

in place to deal with illegal and harmful content and their associated risk.  

The Committee suggested that suicide prevention training would be helpful 

for all Cheshire East Members to support Members in raising awareness 

within local communities and with Town and Parish Councils. A number of 

free online training/resources were highlighted to the Committee, including 

the Hub of Hope, which Mike Caulfield agreed to circulate weblinks to 

following the Committee meeting.  

RESOLVED: 

1. That the update provided be noted. 

 
9 PROPOSED RELOCATION OF COMMUNITY SERVICES - POYNTON  

 
 

Cllr Hannah Moss left the meeting at 12.05pm. 
 

Councillor M Beanland attended the Committee meeting and made a 

statement as a visiting member. Cllr Beanland highlighted to the 

Committee the impact that the loss of service in Poynton would have on 

the local community. Cllr Beanland stated that the local community and 

Poynton Town Council had not been consulted on the proposals. Provision 

available to ensure residents could travel to appointments was queried 

and the difficulties the proposals would have on the elderly population who 

were unable to drive to appointments was raised.  

Simon Goff, Chief Operating Officer and Dean Grice, Thriving and 

Prevention Programme Lead – NHS Cheshire and Merseyside attended 

the Committee meeting to provide an update on the East Cheshire Trust 

proposals to relocate services from the Priorslegh Medical Centre to 

outside of Poynton from November 2023. It was highlighted that this was a 

temporary measure however consideration would be given for a long-term 

option.  



The Committee raised a number of concerns in response to the proposal 

to relocate services and highlighted the impact this would have on the 

local community. The Committee questioned engagement with local Town 

and Parish Councils and highlighted that no engagement had taken place 

with Disley Parish Council. Simon Goff committed to engaging with all 

affected Town and Parish Councils going forward.  

The Committee requested that Stepping Hill Hospital be considered as an 

alternative premise to Macclesfield District General Hospital as it was felt 

that this had better accessibility for patients.  

It was reported that this the Trust would continue to work with the ICB and 

the local authority to understand any future risks to clinical accommodation 

as a result of a growing demand to expand the community estate. The 

Committee queried if the proposals and relocation of further services 

across the Borough should be considered as a substantial development or 

variation (SDV) of service as set out within the Local Authority (Public 

Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 

2013, made under S244 NHS Act 2006. The Committee requested that a 

further update, following further assessments and investigations, be 

provided at the next Committee meeting in December.   

RESOLVED: 

1. That a further update on the proposal and any further risks to 

clinical accommodation across the borough be added to the 

Committee Work Programme for consideration in December 2023, 

at which point the Committee would consider whether this 

constituted as an SDV.   

 

Cllr J Bratherton left the meeting at 12.25pm 

10 DELIVERY OF THE NEW INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM  
 
Mark Wilkinson, Cheshire East Place Director, attended the Committee 

meeting to present a report which provided an update on the 

establishment of a Cheshire and Merseyside wide Integrated Care System 

with particular focus on work and implications in Cheshire East.  

The Committee was pleased to learn that following a survey of patients 

who used primary care, general practice across Cheshire East was 

comparatively well rated by residents. The Committee requested a 

breakdown of the figures for the survey including the total number of 

respondents. Mark Wilkinson committed to providing a written response.  

The Committee asked what had gone well since the implementation of the 

ICS and what needed further improvement. It was stated that the overall 

implementation of the new ICS had gone well, particularly as services 

continued to be provided through a difficult and challenging winter period 

and that further improvement was needed around addressing the backlog 



of planned care treatment which continued to rise as a result of increased 

industrial action.  

 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the update provided be noted. 

 
11 EVALUATION OF 2022/23 WINTER PLAN  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That this item be deferred for a future Committee meeting.  
 

12 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That an update on the proposed relocation of NHS community 
services across the borough be added to the Work Programme for 
December 2023. 
 

2. That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.45 pm 
 

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


